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Grievance was denied.

The grievant was terminated for violation of rule 46a: exchange of personal letters, pictures, phone calls or information with an inmate...and rule 46e: engaging in any other unauthorized personal or business relationship with inmates. These charges were based on the grievant opening a p.o. box to facilitate written correspondence with inmates, hand written notes which were examined by BCI and confirmed as the grievant's handwriting, sending a care package to the inmate and a money order; altering the crotch of her uniform trousers with velcro; and a finding of semen near that area on the trousers.

The grievant did not appear at the arbitration to testify on her own behalf; therefore, the union based its case on stark inconsistencies between the inmate's assertions and facts. If the inmate's testimony had been the sum of the employer's case against the grievant, the chances of prevailing would have been much more difficult, fortunately, the employer had documentation, investigation reports and conclusive scientific evidence from bci to support the inmate's testimony and it's case against the grievant.

Arbitrator Dworkin stated "the employee's repeated violations were so flagrant and appalling as to leave no room for corrective discipline. Grievant voluntarily severed the trust that cemented her relationship the the employer. The removal notice was simply the employer's confirmation of the severance that had already taken place."
